formed to act as a general ¢nance vehicle for the Group. It has no operating history other than the issue of
the Existing Preferred Securities.

Share Capital
(a) The existing issued Ordinary Securities of the Issuer are not listed on the Luxembourg Stock

Exchange or on any other stock exchange and are not dealt on any other recognised market.

(b) The Issuer has an authorised share capital of up to k301,000,000 divided into 1,000,000 Ordinary
Securities of k1 each and 300,000 Series A Floating Rate Non-cumulative Guaranteed
Non-voting Preferred Securities of k1,000 each.

At the date hereof 20,000 Ordinary Securities and 200,000 Series A Floating Rate
Non-cumulative Guaranteed Non-voting Preferred Securities have been issued and are fully paid.
There has been no subsequent change in the share capital of the Issuer.

(c) The holders of the Ordinary Securities of the Issuer have no rights of pre-emption or preferential
subscription rights in respect of the Preferred Securities.

(d) No capital of the Issuer is under option or is agreed conditionally or unconditionally to be put
under option.

Capitalisation of Alpha Group Jersey Limited
The table below sets forth the capitalisation of the Issuer, prepared at 31st December, 2002:

At 31st December, 2002

Actual As Adjusted(3)

l l

Held to Maturity Securities ..... 200,000,000 300,000,000
Cash, cash equivalents and other assets ..... 839,867 839,867
Short-term debt(1) ..... Nil Nil
Long-term debt ..... Nil Nil

Net assets ..... 200,839,867 300,839,867

Shareholders’ equity:
Share capital..... 20,000 20,000
Preferred Securities(3) ..... 200,000,000 300,000,000
Retained earnings ..... 819,867 819,867

Total shareholders’ equity ..... 200,839,867 300,839,867

Total capitalisation(2) ..... 200,839,867 300,839,867

1. Figures include current portion of long-term debt.
2. Includes short-term debt, long term debt and total shareholders’ equity
3. The ‘‘As Adjusted’’ ¢gures re£ect the issue of the New Preferred Securities, and excludes the accrued Preferred Dividend paid as

part of the issue price of the New Preferred Securities.

There have been no material changes in the total capitalisation of the Issuer since 31st December, 2002.

34

Indebtedness
Since the date of its incorporation, the Issuer has not had outstanding any loan capital and has not

incurred any other borrowings or indebtedness and has had no contingent liabilities or granted any